Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

HCL Realisations 2013 Lid (Formerly Hatfield Colliery Ltd)

Company Number

FC030174

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number

8541 of 2013

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) David James Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbirolli Square, Lower Mosley Street,

address(es) of

admunistrator(s) Manchester, M2 3PW; and

Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Joint hquidators and former jomt administrators of the above Company atiach a progress report for the

period
from to
{b) Insert dates
(b) 9 June 2014 (b) 18 November 2014
Joint liquidator and former joint edministrator
Dated J& DecemBcR otl
—
Contact Details:
Knsty Wall

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 13 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street

Leeds, LS1 41P

Tel 0113 289 4636

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Comparues at

A3MYSDXN
17/12/2014 #282
COMPANIES HOUSE

\\\ \\ \\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
A22

DX 33050 Cardiff




pwc

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd (formerly
Hatfield Colliery Ltd) — in liquidation and
formerly in administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Case No. 8541 of 2013
The former joint administrators’ final
progress report for the period 9 June 2014

to 18 November 2014

16 December 2014

www.pwc.co.uk/hel

lee panther@uk pwe com
T +44(0)113 289 4804
F- +44(0)113 289 4460




Contents

Section Pages
1 Final progress report for the period g June 2014 to 18 November 2014 2-6
2 Statutory and other information 7
3 Summary of the former joint administrators’ proposals 8
4 Final receipts and payments account for the period 9 June 2014 to 9

18 November 2014
5 Statement of expenses incurred mn the perniod 9 June 2014 to 10

18 November 2014
6 Our charging and disbursements policy 11-16
7 Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs 17

Abbreviations used

“the former administrators” or

“ ”

we

“PwC”

“IA86”

“IR86”

“CVL” / “Liquidation”
“TUPE”

“the Company”/ “HCL”
“ING”

“Hargreaves”
“HCPL”

“EBT”

“HMRC”

“Network Rail”

“SPA”

Dawvid James Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and lan Pavid Green

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

Creditors Voluntary hiquidation

Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment Regulations 2006
HCL Reahisations 2013 Ltd formerly Hatfield Colliery Ltd
ING Group NV

Hargreaves Services plc

Hatfield Colhiery Partnership Limited

Hatfield Colhery EBT Company Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited

Sale and purchase agreement

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — in iquudation and formerly in adimimistration




1. Former administrators’ final progress report for the period
9 June 2014 to 18 November 2014

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule 2.110 of the Insclvency Rules 1986, the former admimstrators write to
provide creditors with details of the progress of the administration of the Company for the period 9 June 2014
to 18 November 2014

The former administrators are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1)
IR86, which 1s included in Section 2

As outlined below, all assets have now been realised and so on 18 November 2014 the Company entered CVL
Background information and steps taken during the administration

As at the date of the former admimistrators appointment on g December 2013 the position as regards the
Company was as follows -

+ The Company was established for the purpose of the production and supply of coal

¢ The former administrators’ appointment arose as a consequence of significant unexpected production and
minng 1ssues which adversely impacted production Notably production was mmpacted for a 13 week
interruption in 2011, and a 16 week interruption 1n 2012 which caused a major drain on cash flow of
approximately £1m per week.

.

e Key issues facing the Company were as follows -

- Alandslip in February 2013 which affected cash flow whulst efforts were diverted to clear up the shp
and restore the land

- Network Rail claimed costs and damages 1in the sum of approximately £34m following the landslip

- Sections of the mine roof collapsed blocking production eqmpment, which further affected
production.

- ING and Hargreaves, the shareholders, confirmed they would not inject funds into the Company 1n
1ts current form

Following an initial review, the former administrators concluded that the most approprate strategy was to
seek a solvent restructure, however as matters developed 1t became clear that a solvent restructure was not
viable and a restructure via an insolvency process was the only viable option

As a result, we were appeinted administrators on 9 December 2013, and immedaately following our
appointment, the Company’s business and assets were transferred to HCPL, a new company formed for the
purpose of this transaction Furthermore, on 11 December 2013 the shares in HCPL were sold to a recently
formed Employee Benefit Trust, Hatfield Colliery EBT Company Limited

All of the Company’s business and assets (with the exception of a third party contribution of £850,000, plus
£50,000 VAT, cash and any insurance proceeds) were transferred to HCPL

For further background information on the sale please refer to the SIP 16 document dated 12 December 2013
and /or the former administrators’ proposals dated 23 December 2013. Both are available at

www pwe ¢o uk/hel

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — 1 hquidation and formerly in admimstration 2




1. Former administrators’ final progress report for the period
9 June 2014 to 18 November 2014

Other Issues
Network Raal Insurance Claim

As mentioned previously, in February 2013 a landshp on a spoil tip owned by the Company resulted in the
closure of the rail line from Doncaster to Immingham for several months, this being one of the busiest freight
routes i the UK

Since our appointment the former administrators, with our legal advisors, have been in discussions with
Network Rail and the respective msurers with a view to reaching a consensual settlement We are pleased to
report that the terms of this settlement have now been agreed and the claim of Network Rail has been settled
in full through the Company’s pre-appointment insurance policy.

Payment of Trade Creditors by HCPL

As credrtors are aware, HCPL - as part of the agreement to purchase the Company’s business and assets -
undertook to pay all the Company’s trade creditors within a nine month period and to date the majonty of
trade creditors have recewved at least 50% of the balance owed to them

However, as reported previously, HCPL have faced 1ssues affecting its ability to pay within this original
timescale and have subsequently communicated a revised repayment time frame to creditors 1n a letter of
10 June 2014.

It 1s still hoped that trade creditors will be paid in full, although we understand this will not be until 30 June
2015, and we will continue to monitor the ongoing payment of trade creditors

Investigations

We have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to admimistration and have also considered the points
raised by creditors 1n discharging our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors are reminded that we have a statutory obhigation to consider the directors’ conduct and to submit a
return/report to the Insolvency Service We can confirm that we have complied with this requirement

Dhscharge from Liability

Further to paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the IA86, we had to apply to court for our discharge from
liability. Consequently, on 4 November 2014, 1t was ordered by the Court that the former jomt administrators
be discharged from hability 28 days after the filing of this final progress report.

Final receipts and payments account

An account of the final receipts and payments m the admimistration for the period to 18 November 2014 1s set
out 1n Section 4 to this report.

Receipts 1in the period include -
¢ Refunds amounting to £1,782.82,

¢ Interest earned of £1,015 99 on funds mnvested.

HCL Reahsations 2013 Ltd — in hquidation and formerly in admimstration 3




1. Former administrators’ final progress report for the period
9 June 2014 to 18 November 2014

Payments mclude -

o Office holder’s fees of £65,000,

s Office holder’s expenses of £1,815 23;

¢ Pre-appointment fees and expenses of £33,000;

¢ Professional fees of £1,016 23,

e Storage costs of £705 00,

e VAT paid of £20,104 05 all of which should be recoverable

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses incurred by the former admimstrators 1n the period 9 June 2014 to 18 November
2014 15 included at Section 5 The statement excludes any potential tax habihties that may be payable as an
expense of the administration 1n due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the
tax accounting pericd

The former Administrators’ accrued and unpaid expenses will be met from funds held by the liquidators in
accordance with Paragraph 99 of SchB1 IA86 1n priority to distributions to creditors.

Former administrators’ remuneration

The former administrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis was approved by the secured creditor on
24 October 2014

To 18 November 2014 the former admimstrators have incurred time costs of £122,792, representing 525 hours
at an average hourly rate of £233 74 To date the former administrators have drawn fees of £65,000. We have

also drawn disbursements totalling £1,815 23 to 18 November 2014

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, a full analysis of the former
Administrators’ final time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period g December 2014 to 18
November 2014 1s provided in Section 6

Pre-administration costs

Information regarding the approval of the pre-administration costs previously detailed in the former
admimistrators proposals can be found in Section 7 of this report

Payment of these costs was approved by the secured creditor on 24 October 2014
Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ nghts 1n relation to the former administrators’ remuneration and expenses can be
found at the link below

http //www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Techmcal/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditor s-gmide-
administrators-fees-tinal ashx

Alternatively, a paper copy can be obtained free of charge by telephoning Kristy Wall on 0113 289 4636

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — in hquidation and formerly in administration 4




1. Former administrators’ final progress report for the period
9 June 2014 to 18 November 2014

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

As a result of the restructure, the level of secured debt remaining in HCL was reduced from approximately
£102 milhon to £2mllion There were no fixed charge realisations for the secured creditor as all assets

transferred to HCPL as part of the sale

If there are funds remamning after the distribution of the £600,000 prescribed part, ING may receive a small
distribution under 1ts floating charge However, ING will suffer a sigmficant shortfall under its security

Preferenhal creditors

‘There are no preferential creditors as all employees transferred to HCPL as part of the transaction.

[msecured creditors

As previously advised, we anticipate that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors of approximately
£600,000 (less the costs of any distribution)

The iming and quantum of the dividend to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon the payment of trade
creditors by HCPL, which 1s discussed 1n more detail above It will be necessary for all unsecured creditors to
have finalised claims before any distribution, and with the ongoing repayment scheme by HCPL 1t 1s necessary
to wait until they have made all their repayments before any unsecured distribution can be caleulated with
accuracy Inany case, it is still hoped that all trade creditors will be repaid in full by HCPL under the
provisions of the sales agreement and so will not be included 1n any unsecured distmbution

As for all other creditors not classed as “trade” creditors, it 1s currently anticipated that they will receive
between o -6p [ £,

Exit route from administration

We consider that the restructure and transfer of the business in the administration has resulted 1n a better
outcome for the creditors of the Company than would have been likely if the Company had been wound up
(without first going into liqmdation) Accordingly, we believe that the statutory purpose of the administration
has been achieved. In accordance with our proposals and Paragraph 83(1) of Sch B11A86, we have filed Form
2 34B (move from administration to CVL) with the Registrar of Companies which was duly registered on 18
November 2014 There having been no alternate nominations, Dawvid Kelly, Toby Underwood and Ian Green
were appointed as joint hiquidators on 18 November 2014

This exat route to liquidation was chosen due to there being an anticipated distnbution to unsecured creditors

It was considered that moving to CVL was preferable to continuing the administration for the following
reasons;

- There will be a distribution to unsecured creditors and a court crder would be required to enable the

distribution to be made 1n the administration There would be no need for such an application to court n a
CVL,
- The statutory reporting period 1n a CVL is annually whereas 1n an admimistration 1t 1s s1x monthly.

For the above reasons, a move to hiquidation 18 considered the most appropriate exit route 1n this case

HCL Reahsations 2013 Ltd — 1in hiquidation and formerly in admimstration 5



1. Former administrators’ final progress report for the period
9 June 2014 to 18 November 2014

Next report

The next report to creditors will be circulated by the joint hquidators of the CVL in approximately 12 months.

SIS

—

David Kelly
Joint liguidator and former joint administrator
HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd

Dand James Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian Dawd Green are heensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Prachhioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The former joint admimstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998,
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their mstructions Personal data unil be kept secure and processed only for
matters relating to the admirustration

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd ~ 1n liquidation and formerly in administration 6




2,

Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court number 8541 of 2013

Full name:

HCL Realisattons 2013 Ltd (Formerly Hatfield Colhiery Ltd)

Trading name:

Hatfield Collhery

Registered number:

Jersey Company Register: 107932
UK Compames House FCo030174

Registered address:

First Floor Number 37
Broad Street, St Helier
Jersey, JE4 gNU

Company directors:

Iain Cockburn

Peter Kindt

Robert Bernard O'Donoghue
Jaap Jan Prins

Samuel Andrew Scott

Company secretary:

Verite Secretaries Limited

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

Nil

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2013

Former Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Dawvid James Kelly of PwC LLP,101 Barbiroll1 Square, Lower
Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3PW, and

Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green, both of PwC
LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellngton Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Changes in office holder:

No changes

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Court appointment

Objective being pursued by the Former
Administrators:

(b) achteving a hetter result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up
(without first bemng 1 administration)

Division of the Former
Administrators’ responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, durng the
pencd for which the Admimistration 1s in force, any function
of the admimstrators and/or any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by the administrators may be
exercised and/or done by any or all of the admimstrators
acting jointly or separately

Extensions to the period of the No extensions
Administration:

End of the administration: CVL
Estimated dividend for unsecured 0-6pinthe £
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed £600,000

part and the company’s net property:

Whether and why the administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) TA86:

Do not intend to apply

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes
to this administration and the proceedings are main
proceedings

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — in hiquidation and formerly 1n admmistration 7




3.

Summary of the former administrators’ proposals

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration were as follows.

1)

1)

11)

W)

v)

v1)

We'll continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and assets from asset realisations as
we consider appropriate We'll do this with a view to achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n admimistration)

We may investigate and, 1f appropnate, pursue any claims the Company might have We'll also do
anything else we think appropnate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we won’t have to) agree 1n principle
the claims of unsecured creditors for confirmation by a subsequent hquidator The costs of doing this may
be charged to the administration, as part of our fees, or paid out of the prescribed part, depending on
whether or not there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors other than the prescribed part If we

choose not to agree the claims in principle and there 1s money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent
liqgmdator will agree the claims

If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we won’t have to) ask the court to
allow us to pay dividends to those creditors. If we choose not to ask the court for such an order and there
is enough money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent liquidator will pay dividends to them.,

We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we're likely to choose the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical 1n this case

(a) Once we've finished our work, we'll put the Company 1nto creditors’ voluntary iquidation If this
happens, we propose that David James Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green are
appointed as Joint Liquidators and that any act required or authornsed to be done by the Joint
Laquidators can be done by any or all of them Creditors may, before these proposals are approved,
nominate a different person or persons as Liquidator(s), in accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of
schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

(b) Once we've fimished disposing of the assets we’ll apply to the court for permission to pay any surplus
funds to unsecured creditors If this 1s granted, we’ll end the administration by filing a notice with the
Regustrar of Compantes and the Company will be dissolved three months later. If we don’t get
permussion we’ll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1n accordance with paragraph
(a) above or comply with the terms of any court order where different

We'll be discharged from hability 1n respect of any of our actions as admuinistrators at a time set by the
secured creditor(s).

vi1) We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix A are approved for payment as

an expense of the administration The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration 1s subject to approval under rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and 1s not part of the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Because
we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured creditors other
than wia the prescribed part, we'll ask the secured creditor to do so instead.

vin)We propose that our fees be fixed based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal

charge out rates for this type of work We also propose that disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) are charged as per
our firm’s pohicy

Because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured
creditors other than via the prescnibed part we'll ask the secured creditor to fix the basis of our fees and
Category 2 disbursements If creditors or the commuttee do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2

disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our
appointment

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — in liquidation and formerly in administration 8




4. Final receipts and payments account

December June Total
s]t);::fnt::\i 20?3 to 8 June 201?1 to18
of affairs 2013 November
2014
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Sale of business 200 00 - 200 00
Funding from third party /chargeholder 850,000 00O - 850,000 00
VAT on third party contribution 50,000 0O - 50,000 00
Refunds - 1,782 82 1,782 B2
Interest recewved 1,159 05 1,015 99 2,175 04
600,000 0Q Plant and machmnery - - -
11,000 00 Stock - - -
52,712 0O Cash - - -
901,359 05 2,798 81 904,157 B6
Payments
Insurance (9,010 00) - (9,010 00)
Legal fees {26,550 35) - {26,550 35)
Legal disbursements (635 86) - (635 86)
Office holder's fees (time costs basis) - (65,000 00) (65,000 00)
Office holder's expenses - {1,815 23) (1,815 23)
Pre-appointment fees and expenses (time cost basis} - {33,000 00) (33,000 00)
Professional fees (1,837 03) (1,016 23) {2,853 26)
Registrar's fees (10 00) - (10 00)
Statutory advertising {(7537) - (7537}
Storage costs - (705 00} (705 00)
(38,118 61) (101,536 46) (139,655 07)
663,712 00 863,290 44 (98,737 65) 764,502 79
VAT pay able/(recervable) (55,437 24} (20,104 05) (75,541 29)
663,712.00 Balance on interest bearing current acoount 807,803 20 (118,84170) 688,961 50

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — in hquidation and formerly in administration



[0)8

uolelSIUsUIpE U1 [Tat110) pue uonepinbif ut — pyT £10T suonesEay TOH

JJO UJ}LIM T3 SBY PUE Uonepinbiy agl ut umelp aq jou [iim $g £SS‘SPF Jo aurn) uonjensIUIWIpE-2Xd SUTPUEISING 4

1z 1Tt ott trotsron €z°igo‘os T oigagt

9v'9 8 818 oL
- 00 S04 00 S0l - $1500 9301015
- £2 9101 £ 9101 -

$99] [EUOISSAJ0I

56 9LL'GT - TQ 020'€T £€ gL' s20) (7897
11 565 - 15 01 09 182 SIUOMWOSINGSIP (23]
Gg-L5SSP 00 000°88 ) 5§ L3S'8L $1S0D UOHIRI)STHIUIPE-21d
0f eb6LLS 00 00059 0 652'Ss 09 TE5'L6 TOTIRI2UNWAI SIOJRISIUTIIPY
B &2 Sig't L1 5L 9o-obLT SJUIUISSINGSIP ,SI0}RIISIUTPY
€)) €Y €)) €))
1oz saquiasoN 81 (3) pourad (3) poriad st t1oz aung 6 A103318)
1u se sasuadxa predup sy} ut pred sasuadxy ur pasanouy sasuadxy e su sasuadxs predupn

sasuadxa ym Jat3a8o) ‘wodai sty Jo pouad ay) SuLnp palmout sasuadxa Jo Arewrmms e sapraoxd s[qe) Suwmoro} a1 98Y1 (9P)(1) LY T 9y 4q paxmbai sy

a[0YM E SE 9se0 91} 10j ‘pud pouad 3yl je predun Jurureuial

sosuadxo Jo juowdjels S




It

worjesuiwipe ut {[JouLio} pue uonepinby ut - prT 10z suonesiedy TOH

[9E¥Es | [093zEELi6 | [oroiP [o9© 01 0% S9-S5 So LV 96 9F 05T of T1 €10 1]
6. got 09164'S o6 LY - $Go 0e 9 111 - - - suoisuad 3 saadofdury ] o1
oS btz $0'900'Lt CLCGL - Sg €S 09 L Q0 o1 ot ¥ - - IVARBXELIG
og L€z sh ebtiily 08°00T ot o Sz 601 oz EE oz Bz Sioz oot of 01 ssuendwaos pue A101neig|g
gl ooz of otr‘z 99 O - 06 9 o1z oS o gL 1 - - Arnseay pue Suunosoy| L
5% gee 06 0LL'C Cz Sz [e340) 0g St CLE 0z ¢ 001 ool - s1opa1d o
g1 691 o6 gzi'yg 091% - 09 6b - 00%T - - - suonednsaaur|s
ST 99€& og-LEQ'L (130 4 - ov g - - oS g L1148 4 00T s1assvy| b
00 591 gz1ig F-7AL S - [ 34 Sg1 - - - - guipeil|E
60 g6E 09 S16 oEz - of o - - o0t 00 L - SIONPaId painoeg|e
vL6g1 Sirogza Sig - SES S1t - Sz o - - Fumuueld g 4321808 1

F 3
ajux A4noy 1so023un ], sanoy (2o I, [ElW2402§  JeIdossy  ajeidossy  1aSwuely  Jafwnep 1012931 Iamared juawmudisse Jo 103dsy
a8eaaay J01UIQ 101138

troz sunp g 03 £102 12quIIIAQ 6 porad 3] 10) AreUIUMS $1502 dWIL]

Adrj0d spuduwrdsIngsIp pue sursreyd anQ °9




<l

uonensuwpe ui Arouiio) pue uonepmbip w1 — pry £102 suonEsEsy TOH

[ofz6izaz | | ¥E S8

[09=zES26 ] [91oiF ]

_ 1e104]

[ ¥1oz sung 6 1v paesaoy 1yinoay |

[ o€ 182 | [oi6S5zSz | | g1 6m ] [ o011 Sz gF ob =€ Sg o gz'z oo ¥ oSt [ ¥roz aung 6 wiody potsad sy Joy [miod ]
z6 061 oo iFzx oS9 - S6 ¢ So1 00t - - - saanpaoold aansey[6
1 bz Cg'Soyg‘e Stz - ol L 06e oLo St1 - - LYA R XEI|R
Q1 6TT og fgotSt £/-C9 - 06 L7 6t z2 016 |01 o0 € ot ¢ asueijduion pue Liojnjeig| £
18941 So S=5% S9g o1 0 g S stz oS o So o0 - - {insean pue 3ununoaoy|g
Ei1gg1 ol g6t otz - ol olo - - - - sI0MpaI) | §
+ gbt oo¥gl bx 4 - - g1 - - 00t 0z 0 s1assvy| ¥
6b £eb oo PEET Cr g - St1 - - - - 003 Qutpea],|€
9L €zt 0S5 vgla [ b - 0z 0 - €z 8§ - - - SIONPald paIndag |z
LL 581 oo gt 09z oo 1 - oS 1 o1 0 - - - Sunuuerg g 43a1ens|1

3 E
ajea A[Inoy 1502 UM g, sinoy [v10 L [RLIZJ2ID2E 2IBID0SSY  jeidossy  Jofeurly  Jadvuep I0Y331L(] JoTMEBJ wawuisse jo yoodsy
Ifvaaay JOTUOS JOTUIS

1oz JaquiaacN g1 01 Yoz aunp 6 poliad ay) J0) AreUIUUNS S3S0D JUUL],

£o110d SudwWISINgGSIp pue Fuidreydr anQg -9




6. Our charging and disbursements policy

Key areas of work carried out

The tables below detail the work categories shown 1n the previous time cost analyses

Key areas of our work during the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014

Work category

Work undertaken

Strategy & planning

Internal team briefings on case progression and resolution
of outstanding 1ssues.

Former admimstrators’ oversight of case progression.
Filing

General correspondence.

Managing case/diary events

Secured creditors

Updating secured creditor on progress of the
administration

Trading

Arranging change of name for the Company
Reviewing legacy creditors

Assets

Bonding and insurance matters

Liaising with solicitors and final preparations prior to sale
of the Company

Finalising sale of the Company.

Dealing with Network Rail claim

Investigations

Reviewing books and records and undertaking the
necessary investigations to complete the return as specified
by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors

Reviewing and agreeing claims
Responding to creditor quenes,
Management of incoming unsecured creditor claims

Accounting and treasury

Bank reconciliations
Making and recording payments
Analysing and recording receipts

Statutory and compliance

Former administrators’ review of case, required by licensing
body, preparation and review

Managing statutory 1ssues

Preparing and 1ssuing the first progress report
Updating commmunications on the website.
Filing and ongoing case review

Other comphance matters

Tax and VAT

Preparing and submitting the pre-appointment VAT return
Preparing and submitting the first VAT return prior to de-
register

Employees & pensions

Reviewing and agreeing employee/pensions position

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — 10 hquidation and formerly in admin:stration

13



6. Our charging and disbursements policy

Key areas of our work during the period 9 June 2014 to 18 November 2014

Work category

Work undertaken

Strategy & planning

Internal team briefings on case progression and resolution
of outstanding 1ssues

Former administraters’ oversight of case progression.
Filing,

General correspondence.

Managing case/diary events

Secured creditors

Updating secured creditor on progress of the
admimnistration.

Seelang fee approval from the secured creditor.

Trading

Reviewing legacy creditors

Assets

Bonding and insurance matters.
Dealing with Network Rail claim

Creditors

Reviewing and agreeing claims.
Responding to creditor quenes.
Management of incoming unsecured creditor claims

Accounting and treasury

Bank reconciliations
Making and recording payments.
Analysing and recording receipts

Statutory and compliance

Former admnistrators’ review of case, required by licensing
body, preparation and review.

Managing statutory 1ssues

Preparing and 1ssuing this report

Updating communications on the website

Filing and ongoing case review

Other comphance matters

Tax and VAT *  Meetings with internal specialists with a view to obtaining
adwvice to determine necessary actions and responsibilities
on Tax and VAT matters

Closure procedures e Prepanng and submutting order for discharge

Notifying Companies House of move from admimistration
to ereditors’ voluntary hiqui:dation

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — 1n hquidation and formerly 1n admimstration

14



6. Our charging and disbursements policy

Office holder’s charging and disbursements policy

The time charged to the admimstration 1s by reference to the time spent by us in dealing with matters arising.

It 1s our policy to delegate tasks to appropnate members of staff. We take into account their level of experence
and any speaialist knowledge needed to maximise cost effectiveness Where there are complex or important
matters which need more responsibility, these are dealt with by senior staff or the former admmnistrators

themselves

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for grades of the former administrators’ staff
actually or likely to be involved on these assignments Tune 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out
on the assignments. There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Grade Rate per hour (£) at 1 July Rate per hour (£) at 1 July
2014 2013

Partner 575 555

Darector 480 465

Senior Manager 415 405

Manager 330 320

Semior Associate - quahfied 250 240

Senior Associate - unqualified 180 177

Associate 160 152

Support staff 85 82

Our specialist departments such as Tax and VAT may charge a small number of hours if and when we need
therr expert advice Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of the maxamum

rate per hour

Grade Rate per hour (£) at 1 July Rate per hour (£) at 1 July
2014 2013

Partner 1,310 1,075

Director 1,040 1,085

Senior Manager 875 915

Manager 630 600

Senior Associate 465 460

Associate 225 210

Support staff 130 120

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the former administrators may periodically nse
(for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the admmnistration Any maternal
amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors 1n the next statutory report

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time directly to
the assignment and are included within any analysis of tume charged Each grade of staff 1s allocated an hourly
charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by cashiers, support and secretanal
staff 1s charged for separately and is not included i the hourly rates charged by partners or other members of
staff, Tame 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the assignment 1n 6 minute units The
minimum tine chargeable 1s 3 minutes (1.e 0 5 units).

HCL Realisatrons 2013 Ltd — 1n hquidation and formerly in adminstration 15



6. Our charging and disbursements policy

Dishursements

Our firm’s expense policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case as set out in the

table below covenng the period of this report (and excluding VAT).

Category | Policy Total
£
1 All disbursements not falhng under category 2 are recharged at cost 929.81
2 Photocopying 1s charged at 5 pence per sheet copied — only charged 514.53
for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying
\ 2 Mileage 1s charged at a maxamum of 71 pence per mile (up to 370.89
2,000¢c) or 93 pence per mile {over 2,000c¢c)
' Total to 18 November 2014 1,815.23

Summary of legal and other professional firms

We have mstructed the following professionals/subcontractors -

Service provided Name of firm Reason selected

Basis of fees

Legal services Dentons LLP Knowledge and expenence

Time cost basis

All third party professionals are required to submit time cost analyses (where appropriate) and narrative in
support of invoices rendered, 1n order for us to consider whether they are reasonable in the circumstances of

the case

HCL Realisations 2013 Ltd — in hquidation and formerly in administration

16




FA S uonNENSINWPE Ul A|2ULI0J PUB UOHEPINDY) 1 — Py €102 suouesiead TOH

UMEIP 9 [[BYS $1502 nonjejstutuipe-arid a1ow oN uonensUIpe
a1 Jo asuadxa ue se 53500 predun 3531 Jo 000CEF el 03 SIOUPSID PAINDAS 3] JO [eaordde Jy3nos am ‘sjesodoid s107BIISIUTWIPE J2ULIOY 33 UL PAYEIS
sy *b102 ounp g 3¢ 51500 jusurjmodde-a1d predun 1zt 105 #1037 1000150 P2 U0 10NPaI0 PaIndas o) woly [eactdde paaraoal SI0JENSTUINIPE JOULIO) 3T,

S8 L85Gk $1500 uonenswwpe-a1d predun Juiueway
(00 000°EE) uonenstyiwpe 9y ut asusdxs ue se pa|ig
Gg LSS'gL yuaunjurodde Jo ajep je 53500 uonelsiuiupe-a1d SuUTpuEIsINg
(00 0005L) Auedwo) a1 £q uonenswimpe-ard pred $3500
Gg LGSECT PRLINJUL $1500 UOTJRIISTUTIDE-31d

F
§1502 UONIENSTUTUIPE-31]
14698 Cg LSCEST CE St oL 11 of'g LYAS ¥4 § orit S9'g6 o9'bL oz £ ®i10L
00 0zE 00088 Sie - - - LTA - - - 593 fojdurg
L 619 oo-zbg'zr ot-oz - - - - ot oz - - suoisua g/ IVA/xe],
16 b11 o Ther ol oL 1 - - - - - - asueqdwod pue AI0IMIEIG
00 obe ooootbt 00°09 - - 00 09 - - - - $1955Y
og i8¢ L5 (T A 050zt - 08 g SLnt ob b1 Gegl 09 tL oz €6 Sunruerq » Lareng

3) (3) (SIMoH) (sunoy) (sanoy) (sanoH) (smoH) (sanoR) (sanoy)

onMumw_Hﬂa 1I033UNL | | ginoqg e10l| | fewersasag  dyem0SSY ow_w.ﬂ“wmé aoBeue uNMMMMmE 1019331 supeg | FOMIOUOREIGISSELD

$1502 uonensUrupe-34d Jo umopyua1g

$1s09 uonensmunupe-31d predun jo feacaddy -4




